Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 25-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN APPROVING GRANT OF \$500 TO THE KERMAN FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA) FOR THE 2025 BOOTS AND BUCKLES DINNER DANCE FUNDRAISER

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2023, the City Council of the City of Kerman adopted Resolution No. 23-96, establishing the Community Organization Grant Program for the permissible use of the Community Services Account; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has an established Community, Employee, and Public Relations Account that designates funds for the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council at its January 8, 2025, regular meeting determined that the Kerman FFA (Future Farmers of America) 2025 Boots and Buckles Dinner Dance Fundraiser Community Grant Program Application has met the criteria for financial assistance.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Kerman resolves as follows:

- Section 1. The forgoing recitals are true, correct, and incorporated by reference.
- Section 2. The City Council approves a grant of up to \$500 to the Kerman FFA for the 2025 Boots and Buckles Dinner Dance Fundraiser.
- Section 3. Staff is authorized to disperse funds from the Community, Employee, and Public Relations Account to Kerman FFA.
- Section 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the 8th of January 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

The foregoing resolution is hereby appro-	ved.
	Maria Pacheco
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Josie Camacho City Clerk	